
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 17 March 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust - Verbal 
update 

5 - 6

5 Making Merton a Dementia Friendly Borough 7 - 18

6 Work Programme 19 - 28

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Mary Curtin
Brenda Fraser
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Laxmi Attawar
Michael Bull
Substitute Members:
Abdul Latif
Joan Henry
Gregory Patrick Udeh
Jill West

Co-opted Representatives
Myrtle Agutter (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Hayley James (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of
[...]
lso examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
9 FEBRUARY 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Myrtle Agutter, Saleem Sheikh, Councillor Laxmi Attawar 
Councillor Michael Bull and Councillor Abdul Latif.

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Cooper-Marbiah

Barry Causer Public Health Commissioning Manager , Dr 
Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health and Stella Akintan 
Scrutiny Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender and 
Hayley James.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

A panel member pointed out that the reference to Cabinet contained more detail than 
was discussed at the meeting. The Chair said officers had to align the Panel’s 
comments with the relevant council savings. 

RESOLVED 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting

4 IMPROVING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR THE 55 PLUS AGE GROUP 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report stating that physical activity is 
good for physical and mental health and helps to prevent long term conditions and has a 
positive impact on conditions such as dementia.  We need to convey important messages 
such as, it is never too late to get more physically active and that even a little activity leads to 
gains in health.

Merton has developed a self assessment tool which benchmarks how the borough is 
performing against the latest evidence on how to get more people physically active and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

showed good progress in a number of areas.  The Director said they would welcome support 
from the panel to make a bid to Sport England for some funding that can be used to identify 
local priorities and to provide more opportunities for Merton residents to be more active.

A panel member said they are part of a local organisation providing a range of services to the 
local community including physical activity and queried why it is so difficult to get funding for 
physical activity. The Director of Public Health said funding is a big challenge; we need to 
also use our existing resources more effectively by linking up different projects and 
signposting people between services.

A panel member asked what practical steps are being taken to improve physical activity for 
the fifty five plus age group. The Public Health Commissioning Manager reported that the 
NHS health checks programme is a prevention programme that supports residents between 
40 and 74 years of age and includes a discussion and signposting onto physical activity 
programmes. So far over one thousand people have benefitted from the programme.

A panel member asked how we engage with the voluntary sector. The Public Health 
Commissioning Manager said we work with the voluntary sector in a number of programmes 
including the Befriending scheme and the Exercise for Life programme.

A panel member asked if we are conducting education programmes. The Director of Public 
Health said education is important but it is also essential to provide opportunities for to 
people engage with physical activity so we will be working with the community to find out 
their needs.

A panel member queried the effectiveness of the NHS health check programme based on 
their personal experience.  Although they met the criteria they were not contacted and had to 
make their own appointment. This is a cause for a concern as many members of the 
community may not be proactive in this regard. The Public Health Commissioning Manager 
said it is a five year rolling programme and feasible that those towards the end of the 
programme have not yet been contacted. The public health team have take up figures by 
each GP practice and would be able to monitor the success of the programme.

 A panel member was concerned that the council are withdrawing funding from community 
organisations that provide essential preventive services including physical activity exercises. 
They queried if there is any NHS funding to provide services for physical activity. The 
Director of Public Health said they are working closely with the NHS through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and are looking at ways to use resources effectively to make them go 
further.

RESOLVED
The Panel thanked officers for their work and would like an update in six months with details 
of progress in each area.

5 UROGYNAECOLOGY SERVICES AT ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (Agenda Item 5)

Professor Andrew Rhodes, Chair of the Children’s, Women’s Diagnostics Therapies and 
Critical Care Division, gave an overview of the report stating that they suspended the 
Urogynaceology services in June last year as there were concerns about the safe running of 
the service.  A consultation was conducted with patients and staff and this is still on-going 
and they are still actively listening to all views.  A proposed decision will be taken to the Trust 
Board in March. 

Page 2



3

Professor Rhodes apologised on behalf of the Trust for the consultation. They recognise 
mistakes have been made and many lessons have been learnt from the process which will 
inform future consultations.

The purpose of the current consultation is to determine if the service should be re-configured, 
re-opened or closed. They need to address if there is safe provision for the nine hundred 
patients, it was agreed that they should be referred to Croydon because they have the 
required expertise, people had the option to go to other areas if they wanted to.

The Chair allowed the following speakers to address the panel;

Barbara Bohanna  - lead of the women’s campaign group which includes 22 Merton patients

In June people were informed that the service would be discontinued. The consultation was 
carried out in a shambolic way as the decision to end it was already taken before the 
consultation began. People had five days to respond to the consultation. People felt 
demeaned especially as phone calls were not answered or responded to. Patients were 
discharged back to their GP and they were deprived of the service. One patient who was 
dealing with incontinence had to take her three children on the bus to access the service at 
Croydon hospital.

Stephanie McPherson -Sulaman

The campaign has received 26,000 signatures to keep the service open. People were given 
five days to respond to the consultation. It has also come to light that the service is over 
subscribed  at Croydon so people are being referred to Purley hospital which is an even 
further travelling distance for most people. The Clinic at Croydon was set up in an emergency 
and is next to a Sexually Transmitted Infection clinic, which is inappropriate. Councillors are 
called upon to ask St George’s to keep the clinic open.

A panel member asked if Croydon has the capacity for patients and if  specialist staff the run 
the Urogynaecology Clinic. Professor Rhodes said Croydon is well placed to run the service 
and is the only Trust in the sub region with a quality stamp accreditation.

A panel member asked why the consultant post was not re-advertised if the Trust was unable 
to appoint the first time and would like clarification about who has been involved in the 
decision making process. Professor Rhodes said there has been a problem with the service 
and a difficulty in recruiting quality staff. The Trust was advised by an external colleague that 
the service was not safe. Attempts have been made to recruit but this will remain difficult until 
the long term future of the service has been determined.

A panel member asked if the Trust were satisfied that the consultation was run to an 
acceptable standard and the legal requirements were met. Given that a standard 
consultation is 28 days and the panel were informed that people had five days to respond. 
Professor Rhodes said the lawyers were happy with the consultation and had advised that 
the Trust were not required to carry out a public consultation.

A Panel member asked if the concerns about the safety of the clinic were a sudden incident. 
Professor  Rhodes  said the concerns were raised as result of a number of sickness and 
behavioural issues. There was an attempt to create a team structure and the clinical lead 
from Croydon joined the team on a temporary basis, when they left,  the service became 

Page 3



4

unviable.  The Trust then began discussions with Croydon to create care for patients in 
another environment.

A panel member asked if the changes to the clinic are financially driven. Professor Rhodes  
said the Trust is facing financial challenges but the decision on this clinic is based upon 
safety concerns.

A panel member asked what factors would influence the Trust’s decision to keep the service 
open. Professor Rhodes   said factors will include if it is viable, how quickly it can get up and 
running, how well does it fit within the structure of the hospital as well as cost effectiveness.

A panel member queried the proportion of patients who are being referred to Purley hospital 
from Croydon and the number of people who are being referred to a GP.  Professor Rhodes 
said he was unaware of the referrals to Purley and will find out and report back to the panel. 
One of the concerns for the service was that too many people were being followed up within 
the service rather than through their GP.

The chair queried the proximity to the STD clinic. The professor said it was the first he had 
heard of it and will look into it. 

The chair said the panel will accept the Trust’s apology for failure to consult however the 
confidence in the organisation has been undermined.  

The chair set out a resolution which was unanimously supported by the Panel;

RESOLVED

The Panel are dissatisfied with the consultation into the closure of the Urogynaecological 
clinic. Specifically  with the length of time that people had to respond which gave the 
impression that a decision had been made and the Trust were simply going through the 
motions.

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel ask St Georges 
to re-open the Urogynaecology clinic for local people as a priority. 

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work programme was noted. 

Page 4



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 17th March 2016
Agenda item: 
Wards: ALL

Subject: Epsom and St Helier University NHS Foundation Trust - verbal 
update.
Lead officer: Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals 
NHS Trust
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel consider and comment on the Epsom and St Helier Estates 

Strategy

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier will give a verbal update on 

their Estates Strategy. 
2 DETAILS
2.1. Mr Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive attended the Panel in July 2015. The 

Panel were informed that the current Epsom and St Helier buildings are not 
fit for purpose therefore the Trust are planning to consult with the community 
and stakeholders to develop proposals for the future of the Estate.

2.2. Mr Elkeles will provide the Panel with an update and outline the next steps in 
the process. 

2.3.
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.   
Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

3.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk


4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 

programme for 2014/15
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None relating to this covering report
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 

equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None relating to this covering report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT


12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1.

Page 6



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 17th March 2016
Agenda item: 
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Making Merton a Dementia Friendly Borough

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390
Report author:  Nicola Nadanakumaran, work experience

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel consider and suggest ways to make Merton more Dementia 

Friendly.
B. That the Panel  consider and comment on  the work of our partners to make Merton 

more Dementia Friendly.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Panel with a background on 

Dementia and provide an overview of the key elements to make Merton 
more Dementia Friendly. Dementia nurses from Sutton and Merton 
Community Services, a representative from Transport for London and 
Merton Public Health Team will attend the meeting to discuss what they 
have been doing in this area. The report is attached. 

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.   
Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two mont
[...]
ord dementia does not describe an illness or disease but refers to a set of symptoms 
associated with a loss of mental ability such as difficulties with memory, completing everyday 
tasks and problems with communication. It usually occurs when the brain is damaged by a 
disease like Alzheimer’s or by small strokes or conditions like Lewy-Body Dementia. 

According to the Alzheimer's Society there are around 800,000 people in the UK with 
dementia. One in three people over 65 will develop dementia, and two-thirds of people with 
dementia are women. The number of people with dementia is increasing because people are 
living longer. It is estimated that by 2021, the number of people with dementia in the UK will 
have increased to around 1 million.1

As the conditions which cause dementia are progressive it has become a leading cause of 
disability and death in individuals aged over 65. It must be noted that there are a number of 
different types of Dementia yet around 62%2 of individuals who are diagnosed with the 
condition have Alzheimer’s; whilst the remainder have Vascular dementia, Dementia with 
Lewy Bodies (DLB) or Frontotemporal dementia (FTD, also known as Pick’s disease). 

1.2 The impact of Dementia:

On everyday life

Individuals who suffer from dementia have a strong desire to live well and stay connected to 
their interests, social life and communities. However, research has shown that people with 
dementia usually withdraw from everyday life: 

 35% of people with dementia said that they only go out once a week or less and 10% 
said once a month or less.

 Shopping was identified as the most common activity that people with dementia do in 
their local area (79%), followed by socialising (72%), eating out (69%) and leisure 
activities (55%) such as going to the park, library or cinema.

1 Dementia Report: Opportunity for Change 2014
2 http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna/older-adults/dementia-jsna.htm

Page 9



2

 63% of people 
[...]
 March 2015. This may put a strain on services due to the increased number 
of referrals thus Merton must ensure that there is a sufficient capacity to meet the increase in 
demand. This can also be seen as an opportunity to improve Merton, whilst considering 
dementia friendly initiatives.4 

2.1 Merton and South West London comparators 

Figure 1 below shows Merton dementia prevalence and comparators from March 2015. 
There are 1,926 people in Merton with dementia according to the NHS Dementia Prevalence 
Calculator (DPC) out of a total registered population of 217,858. This gives a prevalence of 
0.9% for Merton which is statistically significantly lower than three of the South West London 
comparators (Sutton, Richmond and Croydon) and statistically significantly higher than 
Wandsworth. 

3 https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/site/scripts/documents_info.php?documentID=418
4 Dementia Health Needs Assessment 2015/16, Public Health, London Borough of Merton October 2015

Page 10



3

Figure 1. Source: NHS Dementia Prevalence Calculator (DPC) as at March 2015

2.2 BAME Groups

Merton’s latest dementia needs health assessment, it is estimated that 332 BAME (aged 65 
and over) have dementia in Merton in 2015. Furthermore, there is an anticipated growth of 
56% in people aged 65 and over from BAME groups from 2015-2025.

There is a higher prevalence of dementia amongst the Merton BAME community (5.5%) 
compared to all other communities (0.9%)5. This is in line with previous research that 
indicates that the Black African Caribbean and South Asian UK Population have a higher 
prevalence of dementia compared to the White UK Population since these groups have 
higher incidences of vascular diseases.6  See figure 2.

2.3 What are the living arrangements for people with dementia? 

The DPC estimates that 83% of people with dementia in Merton are in the community and 
17% are in local care homes, see figure below. As the majority of people with dementia are 
in the community, th
[...]
n@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 02 July 2015

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Epsom and St Helier 
University NHS Trust – 
update on current 
priorities

Report to Panel Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Epsom and 
St Helier
Lisa Thomson, Director 
of Communications, 
Epsom and St Helier 

Panel to receive an 
update on the Trust’s 
plans to modernise 
Epsom and St Helier 
hospital

Policy Development Merton Step down 
accommodation

Report to Panel Mark Clenaghan, 
Service Director, South 
West London and St 
Georges Mental Health 
Trust
Caroline Farrar, 
Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and 
Planning 

Panel to receive an 
update on proposals to 
close Norfolk Lodge 
mental health facility. 

Work Programme

Meeting date – 03 September 2015

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Pre-decision scrutiny Healthy Child 0-5 
Transfer

Report to the Panel Julia Groom, Consultant 
in Public Health

Panel to comment on 
the report before it goes 
to Cabinet.

Scrutiny Review Preventing incontinence 
task group update report

Report to the Panel Catrina Charlton, Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager. Merton 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Panel to comment on 
progress with 
implementing the 
recommendations.

Work Programme – Report to the Panel Stella Akintan/ Cllr Peter 

P
age 24



3

agree final draft McCabe

Meeting date – 22 October 2015

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring Adult Social Care 
Savings

Report to the Panel Simon Williams, Director 
of Community and 
Housing

Performance Monitoring Use of Volunteers in day 
centres

Report to the Panel Andy Ottoway-Searle, 
Head of Direct Provision

To review the progress 
with recruiting 
volunteers. 

Policy Development Preventing ill health Report to the Panel Dr Kay Eilbert, Director 
of Public Health

To look at the 
prevention agenda and 
consider ho
[...]
pment  Work Programme Report to the Panel Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Panel to consider topics 
for the next municipal 
year

Suggested topics for 28th June meeting 

Invite Chief Executive of 
Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Report and Officers to 
attend Panel

To outline their key 
priorities and challenges 
for the year ahead

Invite Chief Executive of 
St Georges Hospital 

Report and Officers to 
attend Panel

To outline their key 
priorities and challenges 
for the year ahead

Scrutiny Review Diabetes task group 
Final Report

Report to the panel Cllr Brian Lewis 
Lavender

Panel to comment on 
the final draft report on 
Diabetes in the South 
Asian community

Merton Improving  
Access to  

Report to the Panel Merton CCG Panel to review impact/ 
progress of this new 

P
age 27



6

Psychological 
Therapies

service.  

Agenda items that the Panel did not have time to consider

Policy Development Healthy High Streets Report to the Panel Public Health Team Panel to consider the 
measures in place to 
ensure that Merton’s 
high streets have a 
variety of shopping 
outlets to support the 
health and wellbeing 
agenda.

Policy Development Out of hospital Care Report to the Panel Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Review the services 
available to support 
people in the community 
and reduce reliance on 
in-patient hospital care.

Policy Development Support for older people 
with physical and 
mental disabilities in the 
community

Report to the Panel Review the services and 
support available for the 
vulnerable group.

Policy Development Integrated Care Report to the Panel Review the progress 
with integrating health 
and social care

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust - Verbal update
	5 Making Merton a Dementia Friendly Borough
	Dementia report final

	6 Work Programme
	HCOP Work Prog  2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
17 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Myrtle Agutter, Saleem Sheikh, Councillor Michael Bull and 
Councillor John Dehaney

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Curtin and Councillor 
Laxmi Atwar

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

4 EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST - VERBAL 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive, said there have been a number of reviews of Epsom 
and St Helier over the last fifteen years, many of which called for the closure of St 
Helier. The Trust has since been able to provide reassurance to staff that that the 
hospital will remain open for the next five years. The Trust has recently been 
successful in a recruitment drive for nurses. Epsom and St Helier is now one of the 
ten worst estates in the country. Half a billion pounds will be needed to replace the 
estate.

In regards to the timetable for the next stage of the consultation it is hoped to have a 
developed an option for a preferred site by June. A consultation event is being held 
on the 19th March to discuss the criteria for developing the options.

A panel member asked how the Trust will improve it’s services in the community and 
what the timescale will be. The Chief Executive reported that the Estates Strategy is 
for 2020.  A new building will mean less money tied up in building maintenance costs. 
Staff will need to be trained to support people in the community. Doctors will need to 
think differently and help to invest and support people in the community to prevent 
expensive in-patient care.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

A panel member asked what provision is being put in place when a home 
environment is not suitable for the care of a sick person. Dr James Marsh, Joint 
Medical Director reported that each case will be dealt with on its own merit, and 
alternatives such as community hospitals will be available for those who are unable 
to manage at home.

A panel member asked if the future of St Helier can be secured. The Chief Executive 
said they are working to secure the future of St Helier. They will develop a financial 
case for the costs needed for the infrastructure. There are a number of options and 
will be consulting with community on developing the criteria for the options.

A panel member asked for clarification about the current financial situation at Epsom 
and St Helier and how will the new estate be funded. The Chief Executive was 
reminded that the community will continue to defend A&E and maternity services at 
St Helier hospital. The Chief Executive said the Trust will be able to access private 
sector funding. The Trust currently is facing a deficit of £25-30 million over the next 
two years. The cost of maintaining the buildings is contributing to the deficit. The 
Trust will not be able to break even within the current buildings.

Panel members asked if departments could be closed if the Trust is not able to 
secure funding and the timescale for the new hospital being built.

The Chief Executive said if funding is not secured there is a risk it could have a 
significant impact on the hospital. In regards to the timescale there are a number of 
steps in the process, any of which could be delayed. If all runs smoothly the hospital 
could be ready by 2021. However, this date is very optimistic.

RESOLVED
The Trust were thanked for their attendance and asked to keep the Panel up to date 
with the progress of this work.

5 MAKING MERTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BOROUGH (Agenda Item 5)

Nicola Nadanakumaran, who was on work experience at Merton Council from 
November to February, gave an overview of the report. Ms Nadanakumaran stated 
that Dementia can have a significant impact upon those who experience it including 
withdrawal from everyday life. People from black and minority ethnic communities are 
more likely than their white counterparts to be affected by dementia. 
Recommendations for making Merton more dementia friendly included; local 
organisations such as Transport for London, to train staff in dementia awareness. 

Daisy Tate Specialist Dementia Nurse for East Merton, said their role is a model of 
good practice. They help to identify and support those who are often missed and not 
diagnosed. They support GP’s and work with people who have been diagnosed to 
improve social inclusion and support their well-being.
They train professionals including physiotherapists, occupational therapists, district 
nurses. They offer dementia friends training to council staff, centre court, and the 
Tandem centre. The aim is for everyone to commit to an action to improve dementia.



3

The Borough Engagement Manager from Transport for London (TfL) shared the work 
that the organisation is using to support customers with dementia. He report that TfL 
use the Haringey checklist. This includes clear signage, contrasting colours for 
signage and providing staff assistance. The aim is to increase the confidence of the 
travelling public. All bus drivers are trained in raising awareness of hidden illnesses. 

The Consultant in Public Health reported that there is a steering group which includes 
membership from public health and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group are 
developing a local dementia strategy. The Senior Public Health Principal said the 
public health team have conducted wide range engagement to develop the needs 
assessment  and determine what to include in the dementia strategy.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health said she is championing this 
issue and will continue to encourage councillors to complete the dementia friendly 
training. It is also important that young people are included in dementia work both in 
terms of diagnosis and as carers. Anne Reid, Dementia Nurse reported that the 
dementia hub has a young person’s support group.

A panel member asked for an overview on how the dementia services fit together. 
The Consultant in Public Health reported that the work of the steering group has 
helped to raise diagnosis rates. The steering group was also focussed on setting up 
the dementia hub, which was funded by adult social care. Primary and community 
care also play a big role in the work of the hub.
A panel member asked the from Transport for London to outline how they support 
people with dementia on the underground as there seems to be a reduction in station 
assistants.

The Borough Engagement Manager reported that the closure of ticket offices will lead 
to more station assistants however there are a number of challenges including 
budget cuts alongside population growth. Transport for London also support local 
projects, so are working on the development of Morden Town Centre.

A panel member said the hub is a very good service which we are very fortunate to 
have in the borough. However there are concerns about the future of funding as well 
as accessibility as the Hub is a long walk from the nearest bus stop. This presents a 
challenge for people with disabilities as travel costs can be expensive. An example 
was given of a lady with physical disabilities who pays £50 each time she attends the 
Hub.

RESOLVED
The Panel asked the dementia steering group to consider ways to make Merton 
dementia friendly and report back to the Panel in six months. The Panel would like 
details on specific projects with associated timescales.

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The Panel resolved to consider the public health budget at the next meeting and look 
at the impact of recent task groups.    


